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Dear Ms. Custer

On October 20, 2010, |, representing the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA)
completed an inspection of a property located at 8075 Jericho Road, located in Defiance County
(parcel # G190029000600). The Defiance County Auditor's website lists you as the owner of
the property. Dan Custer was present during the inspection. Rick Hassinger with Ohio EPA’s
Special Investigation Unit (SIU) was also present during the inspection. The purpose of the
inspection was to investigate a complaint alleging that the following activities were taking place
on the property:

« Scrap tires were being illegally transported to the property, where they were reportedly
being dumped and burnt for disposal purposes.

« Mobile homes were allegedly being brought to the property and demolished.
Salvageable materials were then reportedly sorted from the demolished mobile homes
and the remainder of the material was dumped on the property and/or burnt for disposal
purposes.

During the inspection an estimated 1,000-1,500 tires were observed in several piles throughout
the property. None of the tires were covered and many of them contained water. A truck
containing approximately 13 tires was observed parked in the driveway. Mr. Custer indicated
that the tires were in the truck so they could be moved to the back of the property. No evidence
of burning tires was observed at the time of the inspection; however, a large pile of un-burnt and
burnt trash was observed in the central portion of the property. Mr. Custer indicated that all
household trash that cannot be recycled is currently burnt. Two partially demolished mobile
homes were observed in the southern portion of the property, wood and other remnants of
demolished mobile homes were observed throughout the property. Additionally, remnants of a
demolished mobile home were observed on an adjoining parcel (G1290029000500). Mr. Custer
indicated that he is in the process of cleaning up the remnants of the mobile home and is using
any of the material that can be used {wood, metal, etc.) and would not be brining additional
mobile homes to the property once the ones currently on the property are demolished and
disposed. Mr. Custer indicated that some of the construction and demolition debris is burnt, this
was supported by the presence of various forms of construction and demolition debris in and
around the burn pile.
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Notice of Violations of Ohio Laws and Rules

1.

Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3734.03 states, "No person shall dispose of
solid waste by open burning or open dumping, except as authorized by the
director of environmental protection in rules adopted in accordance with division
(V) of section 3734.01, section 3734.02, or sections 3734.70 to 3734.73 of the
Revised Code and except for burying or burning the body of a dead animal as
authorized by section 941.14 of the Revised Code. No person shall dispose of
treated or untreated infectious waste by open burning or open dumping.”

By disposing of solid waste by open burning you are in violation of ORC
3734.03. Additionally, the presence of 1,000-1,500 tires located in various
locations throughout the property constitutes open dumping and is
therefore an additional violation of ORC 3734.03

QAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) states, "No person shall conduct, permit, or allow open
dumping. In the event that open dumping is occurring or has occurred at a
property, the person(s) responsible for the open dumping, the owner of the
property, or the person(s) who allow or zallowed open dumping to occur, shall
promptly remove and dispose or otherwise manage the solid waste in
accordance with Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code, and shall submit
verification that the solid waste has been properly managed.”

By disposing of solid waste by open burning you are in violation of OAC
Rule 3745-27-05(C). Additionally, the presence of 1,000-1,500 tires located
in various locations throughout the property constitutes open dumping and
is therefore an additional violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C).

OAC Rule 3745-27-60(C) states, “Anyone storing scrap tires shali maintain
mosquito control as follows:

{1) One or more of the following shall be done to contro! mosquitoes:

a. Remove liquids from scrap tires within twenty-four hours of
accepting the scrap tires.

b. Store scrap tires such that water does not accumulate in scrap
tires or containers. Tires shall be kept free of water at all times.

c. Within twenty-four hours of accepting scrap tires containing liguid,
arrange for the application of a pesticide or larvicide, which is
registered for use as mosquito control by the Ohio department of
agriculture.

(2) Maintain mosquito contro! by keeping all tires dry or by continuing
applications of a pesticide or larvicide to all scrap tires stored outdoors at
no greater than thirty-day intervals or as recommended by the
manufacturer or formulator.
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(3) Maintain mosquito control records at the premises indicating the name,
type, amount used per tire, and EPA registration number of the pesticide
or larvicide, the date and time of the application, and the name of the
person who applied the pesticide or larvicide. The property owner or the
owner or operator of the premises shall make the mosquito control
records available for inspection by the director or health
commissioner........ .

No form of mosquito control was being maintained for any of the tires
located on the property; therefore, you are in violation of OAC Rule 3745-
27-60(C).

QAC Rule 3745-27-61(B) states, “An application for a registration certificate as
required by section 3734.75, 3734.76 or 3734.78 of the Revised Code, shall be
submitted to an approved by the director, before the establishment or
modification of the scrap tire collection, class |l scrap tire storage, or class |
scrap tire recover facility is begun....”

By establishing a scrap tire Storage facility without first obtaining a
registration certificate you are in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-61(B).

OAC Rule 3745-400-04(B) states, "No person shall conduct or allow illegal
disposal of construction and democlition debris, as defined in rule 3745-400-010f
the Administrative Code.

By burning construction and demolition debris you are in violation of OAC
Rule 3745-400-04(B).

Additionally, while Mr. Custer indicated that some of the construction and
demolition debris is being reused, the manner in which it was being stored
(scattered throughout the property, specifically throughout parcel #
(G190029000500) more closely resembles disposal. In order to avoid an
additional violation of OAC Rule 3745-400-04(B) you must take steps to clean-up
and properly store construction and demolition debris that is going to be recycled
or reused, specifically debris scattered throughout parcel # G190029000500.

Within 30 days of receipt of this letter a response containing the following must be

submitted to Ohio EPA.

» A plan for removing and properly disposing of the scrap tires located on the property.
This plan must include the name of a proposed transporter, a proposed amount of tires
to be removed from the property per month, and a proposed date when all scrap tires
wili be removed from the property.

« A plan for mosquite control in scrap tires, which will be implemented until all scrap tires
have been removed from the property.
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A plan for managing and properly disposing of solid waste generated at the property.
This plan must include the hauler and the disposal location of solid waste generated on
the property.

e A plan for managing and properly disposing of construction and demolition debris
generated through the demolition of the mobile homes on the property. This plan must
inciude what materials generated through the demolition of the mobile homes will be re-
used and specific examples of how these materials will be reused. For materials that
cannot be re-used or recycled the plan must indicate how the materials will be managed
and properly disposed.

» Disposal receipts, indicating proper disposat of solid waste observed located around the
burn area and scattered throughout the property.

» Photographs indicating that the solid waste observed located around the burn area and
scattered throughout the property has been removed and properly disposed.

» Photographs indicating that construction demolition debris generated from the
demolishing of mobile homes, including debris located on the adjoining parcel has been
cleaned up and properly managed.

Be aware that transporting greater than 10 tires without first being registered through Ohio EPA
as a scrap tire transporter and burning scrap tires are both illegal activities in the State of Ohio
and are offenses that Ohio EPA takes very seriously. While, no evidence was observed to
conclude either activity was taking place, Ohio EPA will continue to investigate these
allegations.

If you have any questions, please feel freg' {o contact me at Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office

Environr-nental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Wagte Management
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